SECTION XVI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

LISTED ON : 20-05-2015

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

COURT No. : 7
ITEM No. : 402

ARBITRATION APPLICATION NO. 12 OF 2015

With

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 OF 2015

(Application for Permission to file present application on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4.)

With

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2015

(Application for impleadment of Proposed Respondent Nos. 7, 8, 9 & 10.)

With

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2015

(Application for impleadment of Proposed Respondent NO. 11.)

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4 OF 2015

(Application for injuction & Stay.)

Neelkanth Mansions And Infrastructure

Pvt. Ltd & Ors.

... Applicants

Versus

Urban Infrastructure Real

Estate Fund & Ors.

... Non-Applicants

OFFICE REPORT

The Arbitrartion Application alongwith Application for Permission to file present application on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 3 & 4 and Application for impleadment of Proposed Respondent Nos. 7, 8, 9 & 10 above-mentioned Were placed before your Lordship on 28-03-2015 when Your Lordship directed to List the matter on 20-07-2015.

Accordingly, notice was issued to Respondent No. 1 through Ministry of Law & Justice on 18-04-2015 and on Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 through Regd A.D. Post on 12-06-2015.

It is submitted that M/s. K.J. John & Co has on 24-02-2015 filed Caveat alongwith Vakalatnama & memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and M/s Parekh & Co has on 26-06-2015 filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

It is further submitted that neither AD Card nor

unserved Cover of the said notice have been received back from Respondent Nos. 3 to 6.

It is also submitted that the counsel for the petitioner has on 05-06-2015 filed two applications (i) For impleadment as party Respondent No. 11 and (ii) For injuction & stay which have been registered as Interlocutary Application No. 3 and No. 4 respectively and has on 19-06-2015 filed further Affidavit of the Applicants after serving its copies on the other side. Copies of the same have been placed in the Paper Books.

It is also submitted that M/s. K.J. John & Co, counsel for the Respondent No. 2 has on 15th July, 2015 filed Affidavit in reply on beahlf of Urban Infrastructure Trustees Ltd. and has also filed Affidavit in reply to oppose interim application for injuction and stay of Arbitrartion proceedings without serving its copies on M/s. Parekh & Co However copies of the same are being circulated herewith for kind persual of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No.3 to 6.

The Arbitration Application alongwith application above-mentioned are listed before Your Lordship with this Office Report.

Dated this the 15th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. E.C. Agarwala. Advocate

M/s. K.J. John & Co, Advocate.

(He is requested to serve copy of the Affidavit as M/s. P. H.

Parekh & Co, Advocate & file Proof of service.)

M/s Parekh & Co., Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR